

Case No. 09-10761

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

RALPH S. JANVEY,

Plaintiff – Appellant – Cross-Appellee,

V.

JAMES R. ALGUIRE; VICTORIA ANCTIL; SYLVIA AQUINO; JONATHAN BARRACK; NORMAN BLAKE; ET AL; JAY STUART BELL; GREGORY ALAN MADDUX; DAVID JONATHAN DREW; ANDRUW RUDOLF BERNARDO JONES; CARLOS FELIPE PENNA; JOHNNY DAVID DAMON; BERNABE WILLIAMS; GAINES D. ADAMS; NEN FAMILY TRUST; JEFF P. PURPERA, JR.; CHERAY ZAUDERER HODGES; LUTHER HARTWELL HODGES; ET AL 1; JOSEPH BECKER; TERRY BEVEN; KENNETH BIRD; JAMES BROWN; MURPHY BUELL; ET AL 2; JAMES RONALD LAWSON; DIVO HADDED MILAN; SINGAPORE PUNTAMITA PTE., LTD.; NUMA L. MARQUETT; GAIL G. MARQUETTE,

Defendants – Appellees – Cross-Appellants

TIFFANY ANGELLE; MARIE BAUTISTA; TERAL BENNETT; SUSANA CISNEROS; RON CLAYTON; ET AL 3; HANK MILLS; ROBERTO ULLOA; CHRISTOPHER ALLRED; PATRICIA A. THOMAS; ROLAND SAM TORN,

Defendants – Appellees

Consolidated With  
**09-10765**

RALPH S. JANVEY, in his Capacity as Court-Appointed Receiver,

Plaintiff – Appellant

V.

JIM LETSOS; FELIPE GONZALEZ; CHARLOTTE HUNTON; RICHARD O. HUNTON; CHARLES HUNTON,

Defendants – Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division C.A. No. 3:09-CV-0724-N

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE ROLAND SAM TORN**

---

Attorneys for Appellee Roland Sam Torn:

Cynthia R. Levin Moulton  
MOULTON & MEYER, L.L.P.  
800 Taft Street  
Houston, Texas 77019  
Tel. (713) 353-6699  
Fax (713) 353-6698

Lance C. Arney  
ARNEY LAW FIRM  
1401 McKinney, Suite 1800  
Houston, Texas 77010  
Tel. (713) 333-2800  
Fax (713) 650-0521

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Law Does Not Disturb Most Transfers to Creditors Made Pre-Receivership.....	5
B. The Receiver’s Claim for Disgorgement Is Not Legally Viable .....	7
C. The Receiver’s Other Arguments Are Irrelevant.....	11
D. Adoption of Other Briefs.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	12
PRAYER .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Scholes v. Lehmann*, 56 F.3d 750 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....6  
*SEC v. Cavanagh*, 155 F.3d 129 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1998).....8

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 547 .....7  
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 24.009 .....7

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 28(i) .....12
